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APSE Councillors Survey —
Councils Under Pressure

Conducted by Survation on behalf of APSE

Methodology: Survey was conducted online. Email

invitations were sent to all elected councillors in the UK.

Fieldwork: 18t — 27th November 2024 survation.

Sample size: 517




Q1. Given the current pressure facing Council budgets. How likely, if at all, would you say it is that your local
authority will have to issue a section 114 ( or S.95 in Scotland) notice (declaring bankruptcy) in the next five
years?

NET: Likely(Very likely+Likely) _ 34% (+6)
Neither likely nor unlikely - 17% (+6)
NET: Unlikely(Unlikely+Not likely) _ 47% (-14)
Don't know I 3% (+2)

BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 517. Survatlon.




Q1. Given the current pressure facing Council budgets. How likely, if at all, would you say it is that your local
authority will have to issue a section 114 ( or S.95 in Scotland) notice (declaring bankruptcy) in the next five

years? — Committee Membership

34%
35%

NET: Likely(Very likely+Likely)

17%
12%

Neither likely nor unlikely

47%
53%

NET: Unlikely(Unlikely+Not likely)

I 3%
Don't know
0%

BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 517. Finance committee members, unweighted total: 51.

® New

B Finance Committee Members

Survation.



Q2_Summary. One way local authorities try to avoid issuing a section 114 notice (or S.95 in Scotland) is by cutting
spending on certain services or stop providing altogether. Please rank each of the following services in order of how
comfortable you'd be to see cut if your local authority were facing bankruptcy

The lighting on streets 28% (-8) 20% (+5) 16% (+4) 10% (+2) 6% (-) 3% (-)

The footpath maintenance 19% (+5) 22% (-) 14% (-1) 11% (-4) 7% (-) 5% (+1)

The amount of affordable housing 13% (-1) 8% (-1) 10% (+1) 13% (+1) 31% (+2) 8% (-)

The general road maintenance 11% (-3) 15% (-2) 20% (+3) 14% (-) 11% (+1) 4% (-)

The winter maintenance(e.g. gritting) 11% (+6) 12% (+2) 18% (-8) 21% (-) 14% (+6) 3% (-3)

The waste and recycling collection 10% (+4) 10% (-2) 16% (+4) 23% (+2) 17% (-7) 6% (-4)

Care for children 7% (-2) 4% (+2) -1) 3% (-3) 4% (-1) 62% (+10)
Care for adults EEEZAGACTZAEC)) 3%(2) 5% (+1) 10% (-) 11% (-3)

B Rank1l ™ Rank2 m Rank3 Rank 4 Rank 5 Rank 6 ™ Rank?7 m Rank8
> BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 517. Changes vs 2023 survey. SU rvatlon.



Q3. Which of the following services, if any, has your local authority had to cancel or close since 2010?

Culture and events  [EE809 (+7) 49% (-10)
Libraries  [E850% (=) 53% (-6)
Leisure centres  [EEIIIIIN29% (#5) 62% (-10)
Adultlearning 0000 28%(<2) 46% (-8)
Parksandrec | 26%(+7) 63% (-14) 10% (+5
Streetcleaning | 23% () 66% (-6)
Bin collections [ 19% (+6) 74% (-11)
Specialneeds | 17% () 61% (-11)
Road maintenance  [[IL6% (=) 66% (-14)
Housing [ 16% () 69% (-8)
Adult social care | 15% (-1) 64% (-11)
Homelessness support [110% (-1) 74% (-8)
W Have Have not m Don't know

BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 517. Survatlon.



Q4. At the recent budget, the Chancellor provided an additional £1.3 billion in financial support for local
government. Thinking about the financial situation of the council you sit on, which of the following is closest
to your view?

My local authority area will receive adequate funding from
central government

6%

My local authority area will not receive adequate funding from
central government

87%

Don't know 7%

BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 517. Survatlon.



Q4. At the recent budget, the Chancellor provided an additional £1.3 billion in financial support for local
government. Thinking about the financial situation of the council you sit on, which of the following is closest
to your view? — Committee Membership

6%
My local authority area will receive adequate funding from
central government

8%

87%

My local authority area will not receive adequate funding from
central government

86%

7%

Don't know :
mA
6%

B Finance Committee Members

BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 517. Survatlon-



Q5. An additional £1.5 billion was designated for social care grants, with £1.2 billion specifically earmarked
for adult and children's social care. Do you think this is...

Enough 5%

85%

Not enough

Don't know 10%

BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 517. Survatlon.
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Q5. An additional £1.5 billion was designated for social care grants, with £1.2 billion specifically earmarked
for adult and children's social care. Do you think this is...
Committee Membership

5%

Enough 5%

11%

m All

Not enough 92% B Adult social care committee members

86% Children and young people committee

members

10%
Don't know 3%

3%

BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 517. Survatlon-



Q6. Local authorities are permitted to increase council tax by up to 5% - 3% for general services and an
additional 2% for adult social care. Do you think your council will:

Increase council tax but below the 5% cap _ 21%

Freeze the rate of council tax I 2%

Reduce the rate of council tax 0%

Don't know . 5%

11 BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 517. SU rvatlon.



Q6. Local authorities are permitted to increase council tax by up to 5% - 3% for general services and an
additional 2% for adult social care. Do you think your council will:

Increase council tax by the full 5% cap
76%

21%
Increase council tax but below the 5% cap

2% m All
2%

Freeze the rate of council tax

B Finance committee members

0%
0%

Reduce the rate of council tax

Don't know
8%

- BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 517. SU rvatlon-



Public Opinion of Council
Services in 20247

apse

Conducted by Survation on behalf of APSE

Methodology: Survey was conducted via online panel.
Fieldwork: 18t — 27t November 2024
Sample size: 517

Survation.
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Q17. Do you think that local services have declined or improved in your local area in recent years?

NET: Improved (Improved a lot + somewhat)

Stayed about the same

NET: Declined(Declined a lot + somewhat)

Don't know

BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 1734

3% (-2)

15% (+4)

33% (+4)

50% (-4)

Survation.



Q9_Q16_Summary. On a scale from 0 to 10, with 0 meaning very dissatisfied and 10 meaning very satisfied,
how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following services in your local area?

The waste and recycling collection
The lighting on streets

The street cleaning services

The winter maintenance (e.g. gritting)
The footpath maintenance

The general road maintenance

The level of social care (e.g. provision for older people)

The amount of affordable housing

W 0-5 m6-7 m 810 m Don'tknow/Not Applicable

15 BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 1734 Survatlon-



Q18. You said that local services have declined in your local area in recent years. Who do you think is the
most responsible for this?

The Government 22% (-6)

Local councils 36% (+6)

Both are equally

responsible 39% (-1)

Neither are responsible 1% (-)

Don't know 1% (-)

| |
ilE BASE: Respondents who said local services had declined in their local areas. Unweighted total:869. Su rvatlon.
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Q19. On a scale from 0 to 10, do you think that enough of your tax is spent on services in your local area?

Not enough (6-10) 69% (+17)

5 - Amount spent is about right 10% (-)
Too much (0-4) 12% (-15)
Don't know/Not Applicable 11% (+1)

BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 1734 Survatlon-
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Table_Q20. Please place yourself on the 0-10 scale below with respect to your opinion on spending in your local area. 0
means that you would like to see the government keep more money than it currently gives to local councils in order to spenc

more at the national level and 10 means that you would like to see the government give more money to local councils to
spend at the local level. 5 means that you would like to see the level of spending remain the same.

Government give more money to local councils to spend at the local level (6-10)

67% (-5)
Level of spending remain the same. 11% (+2)

Government keep more money than it currently gives to local councils in order to spend 8% (-4
more at the national level (0-4) 0 (_ )

Don't know/Not Applicable 14% (+7)

BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 1734

Survation.



Table_Q21_Q32_Summary. You stated that you would like to see MORE money given to local councils than is done
so currently. If you had the choice, what percentage of the extra money would be spent on each of the 12 services

below?

19

Road maintenance

Affordable Housing

Adult Social Care

Children's Social Services
Street cleaning

Winter maintenance
Footpath maintenance
Waste and Recycling collection
Leisure and sports facilities
School meals
Lighting

Parks

12.7%

10.6%

10.3%

8.9%

7.8%

7.6%

7.4%

7.4%

7.1%

7.0%

6.7%

6.6%

BASE: Respondents who would like to see governments give more money to local councils to spend at the local level. Unweighted total: 1164.

Survation.



APSE Councillors Survey —
Housing / Affordable
Housing — In Line With the
Public?

apse

Conducted by Survation on behalf of APSE

Methodology: Survey was conducted online. Email

invitations were sent to all elected councillors in the UK.

Fieldwork: 18t — 27th November 2024 survation.

Sample size: 517
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COUNCILLORS Q7. The government has a target to build 1.5 million new homes in the current parliament.
This means that some of these homes will need to be built in your local authority. Generally speaking, do
you support or oppose more homes being built in your local area beyond current levels?

NET: Support(Strongly+Somewhat) 71%

Neither support nor oppose

8%

NET: Oppose(Strongly+Somewhat) 21%

BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 517. Survatlon.



Q7. The government has a target to build 1.5 million new homes in the current parliament. This means that
some of these homes will need to be built in your local authority. Generally speaking, do you support or
oppose more homes being built in your local area beyond current levels?

71%
NET: Support(Strongly+Somewhat) 70%
88%
8%
Neither support nor oppose
2%
m All

B Planning Committee Member

NET: Oppose(Strongly+Somewhat) 25% Housing/Regeneration Committee

10%

22 BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 517. SU rvatlon-



Q7. The government has a target to build 1.5 million new homes in the current parliament. This means that
some of these homes will need to be built in your local authority. Generally speaking, do you support or
oppose more homes being built in your local area beyond current levels? — By region

All 71%

21%

Wales 90%

10%

85%
Greater London 12%

78%
North West 11%

71%
North East 5%

Yorkshire and the Humber 70%

15%

South West 68%

24%

South East 62%

28%

West Midlands 61%

23%

57%

S e 33% B NET: Support(Strongly+Somewhat)

East Midlands 51% B NET: Oppose(Strongly+Somewhat)

43%

23 BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 517. SU rvatlon.



APSE Public Opinion
Survey — Trust in Local
Councils?

Conducted by Survation on behalf of APSE

Methodology: Survey was conducted via online panel.
Fieldwork: 18t — 27t November 2024
Sample size: 517

Survation.



Q57. Who do you trust the most to make decisions about how services are delivered in your local area?

Your local Council

49% (-)

The Government 14% (+2)

Neither 31% (-1)

Don't Know 5% (-1)

25

BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 1734 Survatlon-



Q58. Who do you trust the most to make decisions about how services are provided in your local area?

Local Councillors

53% (+2)

Members of Parliament 13% (+1)

Government ministers 6% (-)

None of the above 29% (-2)

26 BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 1734 Survatlon-



Q59. Who do you trust the most to deliver services to your local area?

Your local Council

The Government

11% (+1)

A private company

13% (+2)

Don't know

14% (-)

None of the above

16% (-1)

27 BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 1734

47% (-2)

Survation.



APSE Public Opinion
Survey — Climate Change
& Councils

apse

Conducted by Survation on behalf of APSE



Q60 . Who do you think is best placed to implement practical local steps to combat the effects of climate

change in the local area?

The Government

28% (-)

A private company

12% (+2)

Your Local Council

34% (-4)

Don't know

16% (-)

None of the above

11% (+3)

29 BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 1734

Survation.



Q61_Q70 _Summary. Thinking about your local area and the steps required to combat the effects of climate
change, what are your top 3 priorities? Please rank your top 3 in order of preference

mprovingpublic bulches o amenttiessotheyare 7% es 10%
greener 0
e T owe oy 7% es 9%
meadows etc) 0

M Rank1l m Rank?2 Rank 3

30 BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 1734 Survat|0n.



Q85. To what extent do you support or oppose councils introducing policies and schemes that are designed to directly
address air pollution and improve health?

NET: Support(strongly + somewhat) 61%

Neither support nor oppose

24%

12%

NET: Oppose(strongly + somewhat)

Don't know

3%

31

BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 1734 Survatlon-
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Q84. In some towns and cities, various schemes designed to reduce congestion and emissions from cars have been
introduced, sometimes known as Low-traffic neighbourhoods Other schemes such us Ultra-low emission zone and
congestion charge have been introduced in London. Supporters say they help create greener and healthier towns and
cities. Opponents say they are an unnecessary burden on drivers. To what extent do you support or oppose such schemes
for the purposes of improving health?

NET: Support(strongly + somewhat) 52% (+1)

Neither support nor oppose 21% (+1)

NET: Oppose(strongly + somewhat) 25% (-)

Don't know 2% (-3)

BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 1734 Survat|0n.



PUBLIC PROTECTION PRIORITIES Q71-Q83. If the local government was making cuts to public services, should
the following be a priority to protect?

Road maintenance [ e () 16% (+2)

Childrens Social Services (NEW) [ 780e (w73) 17% (+17)
Adult Social Care (NEW) - [ s (e 18% (+18)
Waste and Recycling collection [ 600 () 23% (+1)
Affordable Housing - [ s () 24% (+1)

Winter maintenance [ ese () 28% (+2)

Street cleaning  [I 609 (7) 31% (+7)

Footpath maintenance [ 0ge () 33% (+4)
School meals [T (2) 32% (+4)

Lighting [ s () 37% (+7)

Local climate change action [ 81% (2 e 38% (+4)
Parks [ Az () 43% (+3)

Leisure and sports - [IE89% (+3) 50% (-)

® Should be a priority Should not be a priority ™ Don't know

33 BASE: All respondents. Unweighted total: 1734 Survatlon-
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Survation. Engaging opinion to inform the future.

Survation provides vital insights for brands and organisations wanting to better understand authentic opinion, adding value and credibility
to the research we provide to our clients. We are an innovative and creative market researcher and do not believe any single method can
always be the right answer to complex client objectives. We conduct bespoke online and telephone custom research, omnibus surveys,
face to face research, and advanced statistical modelling and data analysis.

Survation is an MRS Company Partner. All MRS Company Partners and their employees agree to adhere to the MRS Code of Conduct and
MRS Company Partner Quality Commitment whilst undertaking research. As a member of the British Polling Council, Survation has a
strong commitment to transparency and the integrity of our work.

The Living Wage

Survation is proud to be a Living Wage Employer. This means that every member of staff in our organisation plus any contract staff are
paid the London Living Wage. The Living Wage is an hourly rate set independently and updated annually, based on the cost living in the
UK. We believe that every member of staff deserves at least a Living Wage. You can find out more about the Living Wage by

visiting www.livingwage.org.uk

W af
‘e o :
!; MRS £ idence British PMH

’ o} Matters®

Company Partner

Survation.


http://www.livingwage.org.uk/
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